

Wheelchair Basketball

- Johnson Center provides one basketball court, space permitting, for wheelchair basketball teams and individuals to play in an "Open Gym" format. When possible, 2 courts will be made available but only in the same venue, i.e., 2 courts in the Main Gym or 2 courts in the Aux Gym. We will not split courts in separate venues.
- 2. Due to the academic requirements of Johnson Center, Wheelchair Basketball will be held Saturdays while school is in session, during posted building hours.
- 3. Schedule is based on the UNM Academic Calendar. Johnson Center follows all official University closures. In addition, Johnson Center may be closed other days not on the Academic Calendar due to special events, scheduling conflicts, maintenance, etc. The schedule is subject to change without notice. Please see posted semester hours for times and closures.
- Teams must first register with Johnson Center by calling 505-269-8424 or email Donald Sollami at cs1551do@unm.edu. They will be directed to complete a standard Facility Use Agreement.
- 5. Open Gym the court(s) must be shared equally with any other team that has registered and also shared equally with any individual wishing to play. Individuals are welcome and may play independently or with a team. This is not designated practice time for teams. This is Open Gym, i.e. anyone can play at any time during designated times and in assigned facilities. Full court games are not allowed if others are present and shooting on one of the goals.
- There is no charge for teams or individuals to use the facility during Wheelchair Basketball Open Gym time. Any other use of Johnson Center must receive prior approval and application submitted via Recreational Services Event Management System (EMS). Normal fees will apply.
- 7. Each team or individual is solely responsible for parking, accessing Johnson Center, their equipment, and their health and well-being. Access to Johnson Center is solely through the East or West Entrances.
- 8. Johnson Center will check out basketballs to individuals with proper UNM identification.

File: Jim Todd

Page 1

Revised: 1/11/24



- Events, such as but not limited to UNM Women's Volleyball matches, sport and recreation camps, and organizations that have paid a facility rental fee with a valid Facility Use Agreement have priority. Wheelchair Basketball Open Gym may be cancelled when a conflict occurs.
- The use of any equipment must not cause harm or damage to individuals or the facility. Any part of the wheelchair, particularly the wheels, must not damage, mark or scratch the wood floor or walls.
- 11. Individuals or teams not complying with any University, Johnson Center and Recreational Services policy or exhibiting any other inappropriate behavior will be asked to leave the facility immediately. No exceptions.
- 12. "Open Gym" will be monitored and supervised to ensure guidelines are being followed.
- 13. Dates, times and location are subject to change without prior notification.